



2024:JHHC:45002

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cr. Rev No. 524 of 2017

Mahendra Kumar @ Mahendra Kumar Yadav @ Mahindra Kumar
YadavPetitioner

Versus

The State of JharkhandOpposite Party

Coram: **HON'BLE MR JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY**

For the Petitioner : Mr. Mahesh Tewari, Advocate

For the State : APP

02/2.5.2017 It has been submitted by the learned counsel for the petitioner that no outstanding dues are left to be paid by the petitioner but in spite of the said fact while granting anticipatory bail to the petitioner a condition has been imposed directing the petitioner to deposit an amount of Rs.8,28,000/- by way of installments. It has further been submitted that the petitioner is aggrieved by the condition, which has been imposed upon the petitioner.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to implead the informant as opposite party no. 2.

Issue notice to newly added Opposite Party No. 2 as to why this application be not admitted and/or disposed of at the stage of admission itself, for which requisites etc. under registered cover with A/D as well as by ordinary process must be filed by 9th May, 2017.

List this case after Summer Vacation under the heading "For Orders"immediately after appearance of opposite party No. 2.

Until further orders, the condition, which has been imposed pursuant to the order dated 25.3.2017 by the learned Judicial Commissioner, Ranchi in A.B.P. No. 1067/2016 shall be kept in abeyance.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay,J)

Rakesh/